

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24–1704

RICHARD RARICK and TERESA RARICK,
Plaintiffs–Appellants

vs.

**WESLEY R. SMIDT, M.D. and DES MOINES ORTHOPAEDIC
SURGEONS, P.C.,**
Defendants–Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY NO. LACL154849

THE HONORABLE COLEMAN J. MCALLISTER
PRESIDING JUDGE

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES

Jack Hilmes (AT0003523; jhilmes@finleylaw.com)
Erik P. Bergeland (AT0009887; ebergeland@finleylaw.com)
Joseph F. Moser (AT0011413; jmoser@finleylaw.com)
Finley Law Firm, P.C.
699 Walnut St., Ste. 1700
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: (515) 288–0145
Facsimile: (515) 288–2724

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *BANWART* IS DISPOSITIVE OF WHETHER DEFENDANTS
 WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO DISMISSAL UNDER IOWA CODE
 SECTION 147.140 5

 II. *BANWART* IS DISPOSITIVE OF WHETHER PLAINTIFFS’
 CERTIFICATE OF MERIT SUBSTANTIALLY COMPLIES WITH
 IOWA CODE SECTION 147.140 9

 III. *BANWART* IS INSTRUCTIVE ON WHETHER APPLICATION
 OF IOWA CODE SECTION 147.140 IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 11

 A. Iowa Code Section 147.140 Is Constitutional..... 11

 B. Iowa Code section 147.140 is Presumptively Constitutional 13

 C. The Court Must Apply a Rational Basis Review because Iowa
 Code Section 147.140 does not Deprive Plaintiffs of a Fundamental
 Right of Access to the Courts 13

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banwart v. Neurosurgery of North Iowa P.C.</i> , No. 24-0027, 2025 WL 727791 (Iowa Mar. 7, 2025).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitz v. Dolyak</i> , 712 F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	12, 13
<i>Humiston Grain Co. v. Rowley Interstate Transp. Co.</i> , 512 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 1994)	14
<i>Iowa State Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 11 (Iowa 2019)	13
<i>Koppes v. Pearson</i> , 384 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1986).....	14
<i>Miller v. Cath. Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp.</i> , 7 N.W.3d 367 (Iowa 2024)	8, 9
<i>Plowman v. Fort Madison Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017)..	14
<i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980).....	14
<i>Shontz v. Mercy Med. Ctr.-Clinton, Inc.</i> , 7 N.W.3d 775, 2024 WL 2868931 (Iowa 2024)	8, 9
<i>S.K. by & through Tarbox v. Obstetric & Gynecologic Assocs. of Iowa City & Coralville, P.C.</i> , No. 22-1317, 2024 WL 4714425 (Iowa Nov. 8, 2024)	7
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000)	9
<i>Thomas v. Fellows</i> , 456 N.W. 2d 170 (Iowa 1990)	14

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.4(1)	12
Iowa Code § 147.140.....	<i>passim</i>
